IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets and financial liabilities. This
standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

CLASSIFICATION AND MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
IFRS 9 retains the existing requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities under IAS
39 however it eliminates the previous categories for financial assets: held to maturity, loans and receivables
and available for sale. These are now classified as amortised cost.

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets at 1 July 2018 related solely to the
new impairment requirements.

TRANSITION
The group has applied the exemption not to restate comparative information for prior periods with respect to
classification and measurement (including impairment). Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets
resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognised in retained earnings as at 1 July 2018. Accordingly, the
information presented for the year ended 30 June 2018 does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 but rather
those of IAS 39.

R’000
At 30 June

2018
IFRS 9
effect

At 1 July
 2018

Assets
Non-current assets
Long-term receivables 373 136 (1 194) 371 942
Loans to equity accounted investments 470 835 (1 289) 469 546
Deferred tax asset 667 779 24 363 692 142

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 6 213 877 (60 513) 6 153 364
Contract assets 1 816 792 (17 520) 1 799 272
Cash and cash equivalents 5 992 461 (4 813) 5 987 648

Equity
Distributable reserves 5 555 470 (47 538) 5 497 932
Non-controlling interests 207 517 (3 428) 204 084

IMPAIRMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS
Financial assets measured at amortised cost are subject to the impairment provisions of IFRS 9.

IFRS 9 replaces the incurred loss model applied under IAS 39 with a forward-looking expected credit loss
(ECL) model. The ECL model requires an entity to account for expected credit losses at each reporting date
that reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition. The group applies the simplified approach when
measuring expected credit losses incorporating a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables and